Directions Governing Business of Innovation Incubation, General Center for Academia-Industry Collaboration, National Chung Hsing University

Enacted at 376th Administrative Meeting on February 27, 2013
Amended at 388th Expanded Administrative Meeting on November 26, 2014 (Name and all Provisions)
Amended at 397th Administrative Meeting on January 13, 2016 (Clauses 6~9 Amended)
Authorized Amendment at 406th Expanded Administrative Meeting on March 22, 2017 (Clauses 1, 2, 3, 6 (6), 8 Amended)

- 1. General Center for Academia-Industry Collaboration (hereinafter referred to as the "Center"), National Chung Hsing University (hereinafter referred to as the "School") specifically enacts the "Directions Governing Promotion Management of Innovation Incubation, General Center for Academia-Industry Collaboration, National Chung Hsing University" in order to push forward the Innovation Incubation business.
- 2. The implementer of the School's Innovation Incubatio business of is the Division of Innovation Incubation of the Center (hereinafter referred to as the "Division"). This Division has a Promotion Committee (hereinafter referred to as the "Committee"), of which the meeting is convened by the Director of the Center, who is an ex officio member. In addition, the Promotion Committee consists of three to five teachers or experts with the relevant business experience to supervise and review relevant laws and regulations as well as business performance.
 - 3. Enterprises applying for settling in the Division of Innovation Incubation shall be legally registered and approved by the Committee. Start-up entrepreneurs may register after being reviewed and approved by the Committee as well. The registered period of settle-in shall not be more than two years and shall be reviewed annually.
- 4. The settle-in companies are provided with the School's cultivation space by the Division, of which the term shall be three years basically. Those who are evaluated by the Committee as excellent enterprise may apply for extension which shall not exceed three years, and the extension agreement shall be separately signed.
- 5. The review of an excellent enterprise shall meet one of the following requirements:
- (1) Repaying amount to the School per year reaches NT\$500,000 or more.
- (2) Repaying cumulative amount to the School for three consecutive years reaches NT\$1 million or more.
- (3) During the term, the amount of other business cooperation totals NT\$5 million or more.
- 6. The calculation method and standards for reviewing the excellent enterprise referred to in the fifth Paragraph are as follows:
- (1) The amount of technology transfer with the School.
- (2) The amount of entrusting the School with the industry-university cooperation project.

- (3) The amount of training rebates provided to the School.
- (4) The amount of engaging the staff of the School as a corporate consultant.
- (5) Engaging alumni who graduated from the School to serve full-time in the enterprise. (If hiring alumni who have graduated for less than five years, the amount calculated is NT\$300,000 per person per year; if hiring alumni who have graduated for more than five years, the amount is calculated at NT\$100,000 per person per year.)
- (6) In the case that the enterprise settled in has not reached the above-mentioned cooperation projects or incubated results with the School, but the industry of the settle-in enterprise is the key industry promoted by the School, or the products or technologies developed by the enterprise need long-term research, and the cooperation project with the School has reached NT\$500,000 per year, such enterprise may be recommended by the Committee to apply for extension and obtain approval of the Committee after reviewing.
- 7. The School's derivative enterprises has priority on settle-in and shall be additionally given rent concession. The startup ventures and the startup of the School's teachers and students do not necessarily subject to the provisions of the fifth and sixth subparagraphs.
- 8. The business income of this Division is handled in accordance with the "Directions of Income and Expenditure Management of National Chung Hsing University Industrial-Academic Cooperation Revenue" and "Directions of Income and Expenditure Management of National Chung Hsing University Venue Facilities Revenue".
- 9. The Directions as well as amendments hereto shall be implemented after the adoption of the Administrative Meeting.